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PERFORMANCE BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 

 
Statement of the Indian Health Service Mission 
 
In partnership with the American Indian and Alaska Native people, raise their physical, 
mental, social, and spiritual health to the highest level.   
 
Strategic Goals
 
The Federal commitment to raise the health status of American Indians and Alaska 
Natives (AI/AN) in partnership with Tribal governments is longstanding.  The 
Department-wide and IHS Strategic Plans provide the framework for carrying out this 
commitment.  The broader HHS Plan outlines the goals for improving the health of all 
Americans while the IHS Plan is more specific in its goals and describes in detail the 
strategic actions necessary for achieving the HHS objectives for the AI/AN population as 
an HHS division.  The entire IHS budget supports programs and activities that are critical 
to achieving these objectives.   
 
In particular, the HHS objectives 3.4 (Eliminate racial and ethnic health disparities) and 
3.6 (Increase access to health services for AI/ANs) provide the broad framework on 
which the IHS Strategic Plan is based and on which the IHS budget is focused.  To 
accomplish these objectives, the IHS Strategic Plan outlines four overarching goals:  
(1) Build Healthy Communities, (2) Achieve Parity in Access by 2010, (3) Provide 
Compassionate, Quality Health Care and (4) Embrace Innovation.  The Plan also includes 
long-term measures that are used as indicators of accomplishment in meeting the goals.  
The timeframes and targets for these measures are ambitious, as agreed upon with the 
Office of Management and Budget.  The funding amounts proposed in the FY 2006 
budget will enable the IHS to continue to progress in reaching these goals.  For 
information on the breakout of our budget by HHS strategic goal, please refer to the 
display in the FY 2006 HHS Annual Plan.  The outlook for progress is discussed below 
under the Overview of Indian Health Service Performance. 
 
Overview of Indian Health Service Performance 
 
Historically, the Indian Health Service has succeeded in substantially improving the 
health status of the AI/AN population, primarily by focusing on preventive and primary 
care services and developing a community-based public health system.  Examples can be 
seen in the dramatic decreases in mortality rates for certain health problems between 
1972-74 and 1999-2001: 
 

• Gastrointestinal disease mortality reduced 91% (9.3 to 0.8 per 100,000); 
• Tuberculosis mortality reduced 82% (10.7 to 1.9 per 100,000); 
• Cervical cancer mortality reduced 80% (19.0 to 3.8 per 100,000); 
• Infant mortality reduced 65% (25.0 to 8.8 per 1,000); 
• Unintentional injuries mortality reduced 60% (223.1 to 88.8 per 100,000); and 
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• Maternal mortality reduced 53% (34.8 to 16.5 per 100,000); 
 
The average death rate from all causes for the AI/AN population dropped a significant 
26% between 1972-1974 and 1999-2001. 
 
However, population growth and economic factors are creating pressure on AI/AN 
communities, and the IHS system.  From 1990 to 2000, the AI/AN population grew at a 
rate of 26%, while the total U.S. population grew by only 13%.  In addition, the 1999 
unemployment rate for the AI/AN population was 2.5 times higher than the rest of the 
population;  the percent of the population living in poverty was more than three times that 
of the non-Hispanic white population in 1999 (25.7% compared to 8.1%). Educational 
levels, which influence economic prospects, also reflect significant differences.  The 
2000 census reported that among people aged 25 and older who identified their race as 
AI/AN only, 11.5% had a bachelor’s degree or higher compared with 24.4% of all people 
aged 25 and older; only 70.9% of AI/ANs had at least a high school diploma compared to 
80.4 % of all people in the 25 and older age range.   
 
The AI/AN population suffers disproportionately from a number of health problems.  For 
example, the 1999-2001 death rate from alcohol abuse was more than 6 times higher 
among AI/ANs than the rates for all races in 2000, the death rate for diabetes was 3.5 
times non-Hispanic whites, and the cervical cancer death rate was 2.9 times higher.  One 
of the fastest growing health problems in the AI/AN community is that of diabetes.  In 
2001, AI/ANs were 2.6 times more likely to have diagnosed diabetes than non-Hispanic 
whites, and the death rate from diabetes in the AI/AN community has increased by 64% 
between 1972-1974 and 1999-2001.   
 
The growth in population as well as increases in the cost of providing health care, higher 
levels of chronic disease, unemployment, and poverty are increasing the challenge of 
effectively improving the health status of this population.  The budget request includes 
additional funds for both increased costs and population growth.   
 
At the same time, it is important to note that the number of patients actually receiving 
care has risen. The agency has made significant progress on some important indicators. 
For example, in 2004, the screening rate for diabetic nephropathy rose significantly.  End 
stage renal disease or diabetic kidney disease is a significant and growing problem in 
Indian communities.  Early identification of at risk diabetic patients may help prevent or 
delay the need for costly care such as dialysis or renal transplant.  
 
This year, IHS also made progress in increasing the pneumococcal vaccination rate for 
non-institutionalized adults over 65 years of age from 65% in 2003 to 69% in 2004 (see 
page SUP-120).  The improvement in pneumococcal vaccination rates is important 
because studies have shown that AI/AN people are at high risk for this disease; the 1999-
2001 AI/AN death rate from pneumonia and influenza is 42% greater than the 2000 U.S. 
all-races death rate.  Vaccination of the elderly against this disease is one of the few 
medical interventions that has been shown to improve health status and save on medical 
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costs.  For the detailed performance report for FY 2004, see Exhibit U, Detail of 
Performance Analysis on page SUP-71. 
 
Clearly, the I/T/U programs have demonstrated the ability to improve AI/AN health over 
time.  In 2004, IHS continued to maximize health outcomes.  Accountability for GPRA 
results is now part of the performance appraisal criteria at all levels. Clinical Results 
System software, which provides the capability for local programs to identify non-
compliant patients for follow-up, has been deployed nationally.  Training for program 
staffs is underway in every IHS Area.  Area GPRA coordinators have been actively 
networking to share information and material on successful programs, as well as 
technical assistance to programs to identify ways of improving clinic operations.  
 
The single IHS program assessed by the PART for this budget cycle was the Health Care 
Facilities Construction Program which received an Effective rating.  One of the strengths 
of this program is its clear linkage to annual GPRA indicators and ultimately the long-
term goal of reducing the Years Potential Life Lost (YPLL).  This program documents 
how the construction of health care facilities contributes to expanding access to critical 
services identified by clinical performance measures documented in the IHS GPRA plan 
at specific sites once completed and staffed.    
 
This increase in access to critical services over time results in the reduction of premature 
deaths as assessed by YPLL.  This program’s PART assessment required no new 
performance measures beyond the existing GPRA indicators (including the efficient 
construction of facilities) and the long-term measure of YPLL from the IHS Strategic 
Plan.  Finally, the contribution of this program to the two HHS objectives addressed 
earlier (i.e., 3.4 (Eliminate racial and ethnic health disparities) and 3.6 (Increase access to 
health services for AI/ANs) is clear. 
 
Overview of Indian Health Service Budget 
 
This budget request totals $3.8 billion, an increase of $62.9 million in budget authority 
over the FY 2005 enacted level and an increase of $72 million at the program level.  The 
increases are focused primarily on the provision of clinical services.  Funds are included 
for the projected 2006 pay raise for Federal employees and a comparable pay raise for 
Tribal employees; to address the rising cost of providing health care and the growing 
American Indian and Alaska Native population; to provide additional staff and operating 
funds for newly constructed health facilities; and to provide contract support costs for 
additional Tribal contracting and/or compacting.  This budget responds to consultation 
with Tribes on funding needs for Indian health.  Maintaining current services has been 
their highest priority for the past several years and this budget will provide the resources 
necessary for maintaining progress in improving the health status of American Indians 
and Alaska Natives. 
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Program Assessment Rating Tool (PART) Summary 
 

Indian Health Service 
FY 2004B2006 

 
 

(Dollars in Millions) 

 
FY 2004 PARTs 

 
FY 2004  
Enacted 

 
FY 2005 

Appropriation 

 
FY 2006 
Request 

 
Narrative 

Rating 
 
Federally Administered 
Programs 

 
$1,772 

 
$1,811 

 
$1,904 

 
moderately 

effective 
 
Sanitation Facilities 
Construction 

 
93 

 
92 

 
94 

 
moderately 

effective 
 

FY 2005 PARTs     
 
Urban Indian Health 
Program 

 
$32 

 
$32 

 
$33 

 
adequate 

 
Resource and Patient 
Management System 

 
34 

 
36 

 
37 

 
effective 

 
FY 2006 PARTs     

 
Health Care Facilities 
Construction 

 
$95 

 
$89 

 
$3 

 
effective 

 
 
Thus far the IHS has used PART scores to a limited extent in making funding requests.  Since all 
of the IHS programs have rated at least at the “adequate” level and the overall average is over 
81%, the PART scores have limited value in rationally determining funding priorities.  
Furthermore, all of these programs play a crucial role in accomplishing the IHS Mission and 
Goal. The PART scores and evaluation process has actually been used more to identify 
opportunities to improve programs. Currently the Urban Indian Health Program is being 
reviewed by a task force of stakeholders specifically charged by the IHS Director to make 
recommendations for addressing the specific deficiencies identified by the PART assessment. 
The other IHS programs assessed by the PART are also using the insights gained by this 
evaluation to make improvements internally. 
 
The IHS has based funding requests to a greater extent on identified needs (particularly the 
largest health status disparities) and the most efficient and effective approaches to in using 
available resources to improve the health status of Indian people. These critical decisions do 
include consideration of PART assessments but in a larger context and are made in collaboration 
with IHS Direct, Tribal, and Urban Indian Health Program stakeholders and thus also reflect 
their priorities to some extent.  
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The most obvious funding issue relative to PART assessed programs for the FY 2006 request is 
the significant reductions to Health Care Facilities Construction program.  This program was 
evaluated during the FY 2006 cycle and scored 92% on the PART.  The large reduction 
essentially represents a 1-year moratorium on health care facilities construction.  This decision 
was based on a decision to direct the maximum level of resources available in the short-term to 
clinical and preventive services that broadly address health disparities.  
 
The overall IHS requested allocation and all of the IHS PART assessed programs support for the 
Secretary’s FY 2006 priorities of Increasing Access to Health and Long-term Care Services, 
Preventing Disease/Illness, and Reducing Health Disparities. In addition, the RPMS program 
also supports the Secretary’s priority of Accelerating the Adoption of Information Technology in 
Health Care. 
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Final Revised
FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006

Sub-Sub Activity Appropriation Appropriation Pres.Budget
SERVICES:
Hospitals & Health Clinics 1,249,781 1,289,418 1,359,541
Dental Services 104,513 109,023 119,489
Mental Health 53,294 55,060 59,328
Alcohol & Substance Abuse 138,250 139,073 145,336
Contract Health Services 479,070 498,068 525,021
     Total, Clinical Services 2,024,908 2,090,642 2,208,715
Public Health Nursing 42,581 45,015 49,690
Health Education 11,793 12,429 13,787
Community Health Reps 50,996 51,365 53,737
Immunization AK 1,561 1,572 1,645
     Total, Preventive Health 106,931 110,381 118,859
Urban Health 31,619 31,816 33,233
Indian Health Professions 30,774 30,392 31,503
Tribal Management 2,376 2,343 2,430
Direct Operation 60,714 61,649 63,123
Self Governance 5,644 5,586 5,752
Contract Support Costs 267,398 263,683 268,683
     TOTAL, SERVICES 2,530,364 2,596,492 2,732,298
FACILITIES:
Maintenance & Improvement 48,897 49,204 49,904
Sanitation Facilities Construction 93,015 91,767 93,519
Health Care Facilities Construction 94,554 88,597 3,326
Facilities & Environmental Health Support 137,803 141,669 150,959
Equipment 17,081 17,337 17,960
     TOTAL, FACILITIES 391,350 388,574 315,668

TOTAL, BUDGET AUTHORITY 2,921,714 2,985,066 3,047,966
Collections:
Medicare 129,402 130,323 132,156
Medicaid 446,000 449,661 456,185
Private Insurance 52,845 52,845 53,579
Quarters 6,172 6,200 6,288
     Total, Collections 634,419 639,029 648,208

Special Diabetes Program for Indians 150,000 150,000 150,000

TOTAL, PROGRAM LEVEL 3,706,133 3,774,095 3,846,174

ALL PURPOSE TABLE
(Dollars in Thousands)

Indian Health Service
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Indian Health Service
 FY 2006 President's Budget Request

Detail of Changes
(Dollars in Thousands)

 FY 2005 Federal/ Contract Population Current FY 2006
Final Collections Tribal/Urban Staffing for Hlth Care Support Inflation Growth Services IT Admin Budget

Sub Sub Activity Enacted Increase Pay New Fac. Fac.Const. Costs @ 2.0 / 3.8% @ 1.4% Subtotal Reduction Reduction Request

SERVICES:
  Hospitals & Health Clinics 1,289,418 0 20,537 18,480 0 0 15,961 18,200 73,178 (1,707) (1,348) 1,359,541
  Dental Services 109,023 0 2,001 5,832 0 0 1,096 1,537 10,466 0 0 119,489
  Mental Health 55,060 0 928 1,885 0 0 679 776 4,268 0 0 59,328
  Alcohol & Substance Abuse 139,073 0 2,217 0 0 0 2,086 1,960 6,263 0 0 145,336
  Contract Health Services 498,068 0 0 1,026 0 0 18,906 7,021 26,953 0 0 525,021
    Total, Clinical Svcs 2,090,642 0 25,683 27,223 0 0 38,728 29,494 121,128 (1,707) (1,348) 2,208,715
  Public Health Nursing 45,015 0 852 2,822 0 0 367 634 4,675 0 0 49,690
  Health Education 12,429 0 214 805 0 0 164 175 1,358 0 0 13,787
  Comm. Health Reps 51,365 0 863 0 0 0 785 724 2,372 0 0 53,737
  Immunization AK 1,572 0 27 0 0 0 24 22 73 0 0 1,645
    Total, Prev Hlth 110,381 0 1,956 3,627 0 0 1,340 1,555 8,478 0 0 118,859
  Urban Health 31,816 0 483 0 0 0 485 449 1,417 0 0 33,233
  Indian Health Professions 30,392 0 44 0 0 0 1,067 0 1,111 0 0 31,503
  Tribal Management 2,343 0 0 0 0 0 87 0 87 0 0 2,430
  Direct Operation 61,649 0 1,117 0 0 0 357 0 1,474 0 0 63,123
  Self Governance 5,586 0 18 0 0 0 148 0 166 0 0 5,752
  Contract Support Costs 263,683 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 268,683
    Total, Services 2,596,492 0 29,301 30,850 0 5,000 42,212 31,498 138,861 (1,707) (1,348) 2,732,298
FACILITIES:
 Maintenance & Improvement 49,204 0 0 0 0 0 700 0 700 0 0 49,904
 Sanitation Facilities Construction 91,767 0 0 0 0 0 1,752 0 1,752 0 0 93,519
 Hlth Care Facilities Construction 88,597 0 0 0 (85,271) 0 0 0 (85,271) 0 0 3,326
 Facil. & Envir. Hlth Supp 141,669 0 2,496 3,992 0 0 805 1,997 9,290 0 0 150,959
 Equipment 17,337 0 0 0 0 0 623 0 623 0 0 17,960
    Total, Facilities 388,574 0 2,496 3,992 (85,271) 0 3,880 1,997 (72,906) 0 0 315,668

Total, IHS 2,985,066 0 31,797 34,842 (85,271) 5,000 46,092 33,495 65,955 (1,707) (1,348) 3,047,966
Collections:
  Medicare 130,323 1,833 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132,156
  Medicaid 449,661 6,524 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 456,185
  Private Insurance 52,845 734 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53,579
  Quarters 6,200 88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,288
Total, Collections 639,029 9,179 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 648,208

Spec.Diabetes Prog for Indians 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000
Total, SDPI 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000

GRAND TOTAL 3,774,095 9,179 31,797 34,842 (85,271) 5,000 46,092 33,495 65,955 (1,707) (1,348) 3,846,174

CURRENT SERVICES
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INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006
Actual Estimate Estimate

Direct:
Hospitals & Health Clinics 6,408 7,190 7,190
Dental Health 760 850 850
Mental Health 253 317 317
Alcohol & Substance Abuse 174 180 180
Contract Health Services 1 1 1
   Total, Clinical Services 7,596 8,538 8,538
Public Health Nursing 252 317 317
Health Education 25 39 39
Community Health Reps 4 4 4
Immunization, AK 0 0 0
    Total, Preventive Hlth 281 360 360
Urban Health 9 11 11
Indian Health Professions 32 32 32
Tribal Management 0 0 0
Direct Operations 357 387 387
Self Governance 8 8 8
Contract Support Costs 0 0 0

Total, SERVICES 8,283 9,336 9,336
Maint. & Improvement 0 0 0
Sanitation Facilities 183 198 198
Hlth Care Facs Construction 0 0 0
Facil. & Envir. Hlth Support: 1,065 1,214 1,214
Equipment 0 0 0

Total, FACILITIES 1,248 1,412 1,412

Total, Direct FTE 9,531 10,748 10,748
Reimbursable:
Buybacks 1,522 1,522 1,522
Medicare 744 744 744
Medicaid 2,614 2,614 2,614
Private Insurance 584 584 584
Quarters 39 39 39

Total, Reimbursable FTE 5,503 5,503 5,503

2.  Statutory Exempt FTE (non-add)
Direct:
Indian Health Professions 1 1 1

TOTAL FTE 15,034 16,251 16,251

12



IN
D

IA
N

 H
EA

LT
H

 S
ER

V
IC

E
ST

A
FF

IN
G

 A
N

D
 O

PE
R

A
TI

N
G

 C
O

ST
S 

FO
R

 N
EW

 F
A

C
IL

IT
IE

S
FY

 2
00

6 
R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

(D
ol

la
rs

 in
 T

ho
us

an
ds

)

O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
St

af
fin

g 
Le

ve
l (

in
cl

ud
es

 c
ur

re
nt

 st
af

f)
:

Su
b 

Su
b 

A
ct

iv
ity

FT
E

A
m

ou
nt

Po
si

tio
ns

 2
A

m
ou

nt
FT

E
A

m
ou

nt
FT

E
A

m
ou

nt
FT

E
A

m
ou

nt
FT

E
A

m
ou

nt
FT

E
A

m
ou

nt
H

os
pi

ta
ls

 &
 H

ea
lth

 C
lin

ic
s

44
$4

,1
19

6
$5

62
79

$6
,9

60
36

$3
,1

71
40

$3
,5

24
1

$1
44

20
0

$1
8,

48
0

D
en

ta
l

25
2,

17
7

1
87

25
21

24
8

67
9

9
76

5
0

0
67

5,
83

2
M

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
7

76
9

0
0

6
67

0
2

22
3

2
22

3
0

0
17

1,
88

5
C

on
tra

ct
 H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1,
02

6
0

0
0

1,
02

6
To

ta
l, 

C
lin

ic
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s
76

$7
,0

65
7

$6
49

11
0

$9
,7

54
46

$4
,0

73
51

$5
,5

38
1

$1
44

28
4

$2
7,

22
3

Pu
bl

ic
 H

ea
lth

 N
ur

si
ng

13
1,

34
2

0
0

9
88

8
3

29
6

3
29

6
0

0
28

2,
82

2
H

ea
lth

 E
du

ca
tio

n
3

36
1

0
0

2
22

2
1

11
1

1
11

1
0

0
7

80
5

To
ta

l, 
Pr

ev
 H

ea
lth

16
$1

,7
03

0
$0

11
$1

,1
10

4
$4

07
4

$4
07

0
$0

35
$3

,6
27

   
To

ta
l, 

Se
rv

ic
es

92
$8

,7
68

7
$6

49
12

1
$1

0,
86

4
50

$4
,4

80
55

$5
,9

45
1

$1
44

31
9

$3
0,

85
0

Fa
ci

lit
ie

s S
up

po
rt 

 1
5

94
8

0
35

6
10

84
6

75
4

6
77

6
1

11
6

24
3,

71
3

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l H
lth

 S
up

po
rt

1
91

0
0

0
0

1
94

1
94

0
0

3
27

9
Su

b-
to

ta
l, 

FE
H

S
6

$1
,0

39
0

$3
5

6
$1

,0
84

7
$8

48
7

$8
70

1
$1

16
27

$3
,9

92

   
To

ta
l, 

Fa
ci

lit
ie

s
6

$1
,0

39
0

$3
5

6
$1

,0
84

7
$8

48
7

$8
70

1
$1

16
27

$3
,9

92

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

98
$9

,8
07

7
$6

84
12

7
$1

1,
94

8
57

$5
,3

28
62

$6
,8

15
2

$2
60

34
6

$3
4,

84
2

1  In
cl

ud
es

 U
til

iti
es

.
2  N

on
-a

dd
.  

Tr
ib

al
 p

os
iti

on
s.

Pi
ño

n,
 A

Z
H

ea
lth

 C
en

te
r

Se
p-

05
85

%
M

ay
-0

5
A

ug
-0

6
25

%
85

%
Ju

l-0
5

85
%

TO
TA

L

Si
ss

et
on

, S
D

H
ea

lth
 C

en
te

r 
St

. P
au

l, 
A

K
H

ea
lth

 C
en

te
r

Ju
n-

06
54

%
Ju

l-0
6

25
%

Jo
in

t V
en

tu
re

 P
ro

je
ct

s
R

ed
 M

es
a,

 A
Z

H
ea

lth
 C

en
te

r 
Id

ab
el

, O
K

H
ea

lth
 C

en
te

r
C

ow
et

a,
 O

K
H

ea
lth

 C
en

te
r

13



   
   

FY
 2

00
4 

C
ro

ss
w

al
k

   
   

   
B

ud
ge

t A
ut

ho
rit

y
   

   
Es

tim
at

ed
 D

is
tri

bu
tio

n

Fe
de

ra
l H

ea
lth

 A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n
Tr

ib
al

 H
ea

lth
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

To
ta

l
To

ta
l

Fe
de

ra
l

Tr
ib

al
Fe

de
ra

l
 In

di
an

 
Fe

de
ra

l
H

ea
lth

Tr
ib

al
 T

rib
al

  M
an

ag
e-

Tr
ib

al
H

ea
lth

C
lin

ic
al

 U
rb

an
 

Pr
ev

.
H

ea
lth

A
dm

in
i-

Se
lf 

-
Fa

ci
l-

 A
dm

in
i-

C
lin

ic
al

 P
re

v.
 U

rb
an

 
   

m
en

t
Se

lf 
-

C
on

tra
ct

Fa
ci

l-
A

dm
in

i-
FY

 2
00

4
Su

b 
A

ct
iv

ity
Se

rv
ic

es
H

ea
lth

H
ea

lth
Pr

of
.

st
ra

tio
n

G
ov

.
iti

es
st

ra
tio

n
Se

rv
ic

es
 H

ea
lth

H
ea

lth
Tr

ai
ni

ng
G

ov
.

Su
pp

or
t

iti
es

st
ra

tio
n

En
ac

te
d

SE
R

V
IC

ES
H

os
pi

ta
ls

 &
 H

ea
lth

 C
lin

ic
s 

65
3,

14
7

0
0

0
0

0
0

65
3,

14
7

59
6,

63
4

0
0

0
0

0
0

59
6,

63
4

1,
24

9,
78

1
D

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
62

,9
41

0
0

0
0

0
0

62
,9

41
41

,5
72

0
0

0
0

0
0

41
,5

72
10

4,
51

3
M

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
28

,6
07

0
0

0
0

0
0

28
,6

07
24

,6
87

0
0

0
0

0
0

24
,6

87
53

,2
94

A
lc

oh
ol

 &
 S

ub
st

an
ce

 A
bu

se
22

,6
56

0
0

0
0

0
0

22
,6

56
11

5,
59

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
11

5,
59

4
13

8,
25

0
C

on
tra

ct
 H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s
24

2,
35

6
0

0
0

0
0

0
24

2,
35

6
23

6,
71

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
23

6,
71

4
47

9,
07

0
  S

ub
to

ta
l  

(C
S)

1,
00

9,
70

7
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

00
9,

70
7

1,
01

5,
20

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

01
5,

20
1

2,
02

4,
90

8

Pu
bl

ic
 H

ea
lth

 N
ur

si
ng

0
0

23
,3

03
0

0
0

0
23

,3
03

0
19

,2
78

0
0

0
0

0
19

,2
78

42
,5

81
H

ea
lth

 E
du

ca
tio

n
0

0
3,

34
2

0
0

0
0

3,
34

2
0

8,
45

1
0

0
0

0
0

8,
45

1
11

,7
93

C
om

m
un

ity
 H

lth
 R

ep
r.

0
0

1,
12

2
0

0
0

0
1,

12
2

0
49

,8
74

0
0

0
0

0
49

,8
74

50
,9

96
Im

m
un

iz
at

io
n 

A
K

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

56
1

0
0

0
0

0
1,

56
1

1,
56

1
  S

ub
to

ta
l  

(P
H

)
0

0
27

,7
67

0
0

0
0

27
,7

67
0

79
,1

64
0

0
0

0
0

79
,1

64
10

6,
93

1

U
rb

an
 H

ea
lth

 P
ro

je
ct

0
5,

32
6

0
0

0
0

0
5,

32
6

0
0

26
,2

93
0

0
0

0
26

,2
93

31
,6

19
In

di
an

 H
lth

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
ns

 
0

0
0

30
,7

74
0

0
0

30
,7

74
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
30

,7
74

Tr
ib

al
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
0

0
0

81
0

0
0

81
0

0
0

2,
29

5
0

0
0

2,
29

5
2,

37
6

D
ire

ct
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

0
0

0
0

45
,8

23
0

0
45

,8
23

0
0

0
14

,8
91

0
0

0
14

,8
91

60
,7

14
Se

lf 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
0

0
0

0
0

1,
83

0
0

1,
83

0
0

0
0

0
3,

81
4

0
0

3,
81

4
5,

64
4

C
on

tra
ct

 S
up

po
rt 

C
os

ts
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

26
7,

39
8

0
26

7,
39

8
26

7,
39

8
To

ta
l S

er
vi

ce
s

1,
00

9,
70

7
5,

32
6

27
,7

67
30

,8
55

45
,8

23
1,

83
0

0
1,

12
1,

30
8

1,
01

5,
20

1
79

,1
64

26
,2

93
17

,1
86

3,
81

4
26

7,
39

8
0

1,
40

9,
05

6
2,

53
0,

36
4

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 &
 Im

pr
ov

em
en

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
27

,6
56

27
,6

56
0

0
0

0
0

0
21

,2
41

21
,2

41
48

,8
97

Sa
ni

ta
tio

n 
Fa

ci
lit

ie
s C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

0
0

0
0

0
0

32
,5

55
32

,5
55

0
0

0
0

0
0

60
,4

60
60

,4
60

93
,0

15
H

lth
 C

ar
e 

Fa
cs

. C
on

st
r.

0
0

0
0

0
0

89
,3

44
89

,3
44

0
0

0
0

0
0

5,
21

0
5,

21
0

94
,5

54
Fa

cs
. &

 E
nv

. H
lth

 S
up

0
0

0
0

0
0

99
,5

21
99

,5
21

0
0

0
0

0
0

38
,2

82
38

,2
82

13
7,

80
3

Eq
ui

pm
en

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
8,

29
6

8,
29

6
0

0
0

0
0

0
8,

78
5

8,
78

5
17

,0
81

   
  T

ot
al

, F
ac

ili
tie

s
0

0
0

0
0

0
25

7,
37

2
25

7,
37

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
13

3,
97

8
13

3,
97

8
39

1,
35

0

TO
TA

L 
IH

S
1,

00
9,

70
7

5,
32

6
27

,7
67

30
,8

55
45

,8
23

1,
83

0
25

7,
37

2
1,

37
8,

68
0

1,
01

5,
20

1
79

,1
64

26
,2

93
17

,1
86

3,
81

4
26

7,
39

8
13

3,
97

8
1,

54
3,

03
4

2,
92

1,
71

4

($
00

0)

 

14



   
   

FY
 2

00
5 

C
ro

ss
w

al
k

   
   

   
B

ud
ge

t A
ut

ho
rit

y
   

   
Es

tim
at

ed
 D

is
tri

bu
tio

n

Fe
de

ra
l H

ea
lth

 A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n
Tr

ib
al

 H
ea

lth
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

To
ta

l
To

ta
l

Fe
de

ra
l

Tr
ib

al
Fe

de
ra

l
 In

di
an

 
Fe

de
ra

l
H

ea
lth

Tr
ib

al
 T

rib
al

  M
an

ag
e-

Tr
ib

al
H

ea
lth

C
lin

ic
al

 U
rb

an
 

Pr
ev

.
H

ea
lth

A
dm

in
i-

Se
lf 

-
Fa

ci
l-

 A
dm

in
i-

C
lin

ic
al

 P
re

v.
 U

rb
an

 
   

m
en

t
Se

lf 
-

C
on

tra
ct

Fa
ci

l-
A

dm
in

i-
FY

 2
00

5
Su

b 
A

ct
iv

ity
Se

rv
ic

es
H

ea
lth

H
ea

lth
Pr

of
.

st
ra

tio
n

G
ov

.
iti

es
st

ra
tio

n
Se

rv
ic

es
 H

ea
lth

H
ea

lth
Tr

ai
ni

ng
G

ov
.

Su
pp

or
t

iti
es

st
ra

tio
n

En
ac

te
d

SE
R

V
IC

ES
H

os
pi

ta
ls

 &
 H

ea
lth

 C
lin

ic
s 

67
1,

63
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

67
1,

63
0

61
7,

78
8

0
0

0
0

0
0

61
7,

78
8

1,
28

9,
41

8
D

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
64

,8
20

0
0

0
0

0
0

64
,8

20
44

,2
03

0
0

0
0

0
0

44
,2

03
10

9,
02

3
M

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
29

,6
09

0
0

0
0

0
0

29
,6

09
25

,4
51

0
0

0
0

0
0

25
,4

51
55

,0
60

A
lc

oh
ol

 &
 S

ub
st

an
ce

 A
bu

se
22

,7
31

0
0

0
0

0
0

22
,7

31
11

6,
34

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
11

6,
34

2
13

9,
07

3
C

on
tra

ct
 H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s
25

1,
85

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
25

1,
85

4
24

6,
21

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
24

6,
21

4
49

8,
06

8
  S

ub
to

ta
l  

(C
S)

1,
04

0,
64

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

04
0,

64
4

1,
04

9,
99

8
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

04
9,

99
8

2,
09

0,
64

2

Pu
bl

ic
 H

ea
lth

 N
ur

si
ng

0
0

24
,6

57
0

0
0

0
24

,6
57

0
20

,3
58

0
0

0
0

0
20

,3
58

45
,0

15
H

ea
lth

 E
du

ca
tio

n
0

0
3,

59
0

0
0

0
0

3,
59

0
0

8,
83

9
0

0
0

0
0

8,
83

9
12

,4
29

C
om

m
un

ity
 H

lth
 R

ep
r.

0
0

1,
12

4
0

0
0

0
1,

12
4

0
50

,2
41

0
0

0
0

0
50

,2
41

51
,3

65
Im

m
un

iz
at

io
n 

A
K

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

57
2

0
0

0
0

0
1,

57
2

1,
57

2
  S

ub
to

ta
l  

(P
H

)
0

0
29

,3
71

0
0

0
0

29
,3

71
0

81
,0

10
0

0
0

0
0

81
,0

10
11

0,
38

1

U
rb

an
 H

ea
lth

 P
ro

je
ct

0
5,

33
8

0
0

0
0

0
5,

33
8

0
0

26
,4

78
0

0
0

0
26

,4
78

31
,8

16
In

di
an

 H
lth

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
ns

 
0

0
0

30
,3

92
0

0
0

30
,3

92
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
30

,3
92

Tr
ib

al
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
0

0
0

81
0

0
0

81
0

0
0

2,
26

2
0

0
0

2,
26

2
2,

34
3

D
ire

ct
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

0
0

0
0

46
,6

59
0

0
46

,6
59

0
0

0
14

,9
90

0
0

0
14

,9
90

61
,6

49
Se

lf 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
0

0
0

0
0

1,
83

0
0

1,
83

0
0

0
0

0
3,

75
6

0
0

3,
75

6
5,

58
6

C
on

tra
ct

 S
up

po
rt 

C
os

ts
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

26
3,

68
3

0
26

3,
68

3
26

3,
68

3
To

ta
l S

er
vi

ce
s

1,
04

0,
64

4
5,

33
8

29
,3

71
30

,4
73

46
,6

59
1,

83
0

0
1,

15
4,

31
5

1,
04

9,
99

8
81

,0
10

26
,4

78
17

,2
52

3,
75

6
26

3,
68

3
0

1,
44

2,
17

7
2,

59
6,

49
2

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 &
 Im

pr
ov

em
en

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
28

,2
68

28
,2

68
0

0
0

0
0

0
20

,9
36

20
,9

36
49

,2
04

Sa
ni

ta
tio

n 
Fa

ci
lit

ie
s C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

0
0

0
0

0
0

32
,1

18
32

,1
18

0
0

0
0

0
0

59
,6

49
59

,6
49

91
,7

67
H

lth
 C

ar
e 

Fa
cs

. C
on

st
r.

0
0

0
0

0
0

76
,4

43
76

,4
43

0
0

0
0

0
0

12
,1

54
12

,1
54

88
,5

97
Fa

cs
. &

 E
nv

. H
lth

 S
up

0
0

0
0

0
0

10
1,

61
8

10
1,

61
8

0
0

0
0

0
0

40
,0

51
40

,0
51

14
1,

66
9

Eq
ui

pm
en

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
8,

60
2

8,
60

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
8,

73
5

8,
73

5
17

,3
37

   
  T

ot
al

, F
ac

ili
tie

s
0

0
0

0
0

0
24

7,
04

9
24

7,
04

9
0

0
0

0
0

0
14

1,
52

5
14

1,
52

5
38

8,
57

4

TO
TA

L 
IH

S
1,

04
0,

64
4

5,
33

8
29

,3
71

30
,4

73
46

,6
59

1,
83

0
24

7,
04

9
1,

40
1,

36
4

1,
04

9,
99

8
81

,0
10

26
,4

78
17

,2
52

3,
75

6
26

3,
68

3
14

1,
52

5
1,

58
3,

70
2

2,
98

5,
06

6

($
00

0)

 

15



   
   

FY
 2

00
6 

C
ro

ss
w

al
k

   
   

   
B

ud
ge

t A
ut

ho
rit

y
   

   
Es

tim
at

ed
 D

is
tri

bu
tio

n

Fe
de

ra
l H

ea
lth

 A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n
Tr

ib
al

 H
ea

lth
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

To
ta

l
To

ta
l

Fe
de

ra
l

Tr
ib

al
Fe

de
ra

l
 In

di
an

 
Fe

de
ra

l
H

ea
lth

Tr
ib

al
 T

rib
al

  M
an

ag
e-

Tr
ib

al
H

ea
lth

C
lin

ic
al

 U
rb

an
 

Pr
ev

.
H

ea
lth

A
dm

in
i-

Se
lf 

-
Fa

ci
l-

 A
dm

in
i-

C
lin

ic
al

 P
re

v.
 U

rb
an

 
   

m
en

t
Se

lf 
-

C
on

tra
ct

Fa
ci

l-
A

dm
in

i-
FY

 2
00

6
Su

b 
A

ct
iv

ity
Se

rv
ic

es
H

ea
lth

H
ea

lth
Pr

of
.

st
ra

tio
n

G
ov

.
iti

es
st

ra
tio

n
Se

rv
ic

es
 H

ea
lth

H
ea

lth
Tr

ai
ni

ng
G

ov
.

Su
pp

or
t

iti
es

st
ra

tio
n

R
eq

ue
st

SE
R

V
IC

ES
H

os
pi

ta
ls

 &
 H

ea
lth

 C
lin

ic
s 

71
4,

07
8

0
0

0
0

0
0

71
4,

07
8

64
5,

46
3

0
0

0
0

0
0

64
5,

46
3

1,
35

9,
54

1
D

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
73

,3
63

0
0

0
0

0
0

73
,3

63
46

,1
26

0
0

0
0

0
0

46
,1

26
11

9,
48

9
M

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
32

,7
73

0
0

0
0

0
0

32
,7

73
26

,5
55

0
0

0
0

0
0

26
,5

55
59

,3
28

A
lc

oh
ol

 &
 S

ub
st

an
ce

 A
bu

se
23

,6
04

0
0

0
0

0
0

23
,6

04
12

1,
73

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
12

1,
73

2
14

5,
33

6
C

on
tra

ct
 H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s
26

5,
84

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
26

5,
84

4
25

9,
17

8
0

0
0

0
0

0
25

9,
17

8
52

5,
02

1
  S

ub
to

ta
l  

(C
S)

1,
10

9,
66

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

10
9,

66
2

1,
09

9,
05

3
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

09
9,

05
3

2,
20

8,
71

5

Pu
bl

ic
 H

ea
lth

 N
ur

si
ng

0
0

28
,5

34
0

0
0

0
28

,5
34

0
21

,1
56

0
0

0
0

0
21

,1
56

49
,6

90
H

ea
lth

 E
du

ca
tio

n
0

0
4,

55
6

0
0

0
0

4,
55

6
0

9,
23

1
0

0
0

0
0

9,
23

1
13

,7
87

C
om

m
un

ity
 H

lth
 R

ep
r.

0
0

1,
15

7
0

0
0

0
1,

15
7

0
52

,5
80

0
0

0
0

0
52

,5
80

53
,7

37
Im

m
un

iz
at

io
n 

A
K

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1,

64
5

0
0

0
0

0
1,

64
5

1,
64

5
  S

ub
to

ta
l  

(P
H

)
0

0
34

,2
47

0
0

0
0

34
,2

47
0

84
,6

12
0

0
0

0
0

84
,6

12
11

8,
85

9

U
rb

an
 H

ea
lth

 P
ro

je
ct

0
5,

52
7

0
0

0
0

0
5,

52
7

0
0

27
,7

06
0

0
0

0
27

,7
06

33
,2

33
In

di
an

 H
lth

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
ns

 
0

0
0

31
,5

03
0

0
0

31
,5

03
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
31

,5
03

Tr
ib

al
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
0

0
0

81
0

0
0

81
0

0
0

2,
34

9
0

0
0

2,
34

9
2,

43
0

D
ire

ct
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

0
0

0
0

47
,7

91
0

0
47

,7
91

0
0

0
15

,3
32

0
0

0
15

,3
32

63
,1

23
Se

lf 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
0

0
0

0
0

1,
89

7
0

1,
89

7
0

0
0

0
3,

85
5

0
0

3,
85

5
5,

75
2

C
on

tra
ct

 S
up

po
rt 

C
os

ts
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

26
8,

68
3

0
26

8,
68

3
26

8,
68

3
To

ta
l S

er
vi

ce
s

1,
10

9,
66

2
5,

52
7

34
,2

47
31

,5
84

47
,7

91
1,

89
7

0
1,

23
0,

70
8

1,
09

9,
05

3
84

,6
12

27
,7

06
17

,6
81

3,
85

5
26

8,
68

3
0

1,
50

1,
59

0
2,

73
2,

29
8

FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 &
 Im

pr
ov

em
en

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
28

,6
67

28
,6

67
0

0
0

0
0

0
21

,2
37

21
,2

37
49

,9
04

Sa
ni

ta
tio

n 
Fa

ci
lit

ie
s C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

0
0

0
0

0
0

32
,7

32
32

,7
32

0
0

0
0

0
0

60
,7

87
60

,7
87

93
,5

19
H

lth
 C

ar
e 

Fa
cs

. C
on

st
r.

0
0

0
0

0
0

3,
32

6
3,

32
6

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

3,
32

6
Fa

cs
. &

 E
nv

. H
lth

 S
up

0
0

0
0

0
0

10
9,

28
6

10
9,

28
6

0
0

0
0

0
0

41
,6

73
41

,6
73

15
0,

95
9

Eq
ui

pm
en

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
8,

91
4

8,
91

4
0

0
0

0
0

0
9,

04
7

9,
04

7
17

,9
60

   
  T

ot
al

, F
ac

ili
tie

s
0

0
0

0
0

0
18

2,
92

5
18

2,
92

5
0

0
0

0
0

0
13

2,
74

3
13

2,
74

3
31

5,
66

8

TO
TA

L 
IH

S
1,

10
9,

66
2

5,
52

7
34

,2
47

31
,5

84
47

,7
91

1,
89

7
18

2,
92

5
1,

41
3,

63
3

1,
09

9,
05

3
84

,6
12

27
,7

06
17

,6
81

3,
85

5
26

8,
68

3
13

2,
74

3
1,

63
4,

33
4

3,
04

7,
96

6

($
00

0)

 

16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

17


	4 IHS APT - 2006 CJ - FINAL.pdf
	APT 2006 CJ

	5 Detail of Changes - 2006 CJ FINAL.pdf
	Final Settlement

	8 Staffing & Operating New Facilities - 2006 CJ FINAL.pdf
	Full as of 11-24-04




